F\*22 20

APR C T pl

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA (Before a Referee)

By<sub>mmales</sub> Dataly cont

C. S. S.

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

Case No. 70,827 [TFB Case Nos. 87-22,458 (05B) and 87-22,459 (05B)]

v.

PATRICIA F. ANDERSON and FRANK A. McCLUNG,

Respondent.

#### THE FLORIDA BAR'S INITIAL BRIEF

JOHN F. HARKNESS, JR. Executive Director The Florida Bar 650 Apalachee Parkway Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300 (904) 222-5286

JOHN T. BERRY Staff Counsel The Florida Bar 650 Apalachee Parkway Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300 (904) 222-5286

and

JAN K. WICHROWSKI Bar Counsel The Florida Bar 605 East Robinson Street Suite 610 Orlando, Florida 32801 (305) 425-5424

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE	1-4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5-6
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	7-9
WHETHER THE REFEREE'S RECOMMENDATION THAT RES- PONDENT ANDERSON BE FOUND NOT GUILTY OF DISCI- PLINARY RULE 1-102(A)(4) AND BOTH RESPONDENTS NOT GUILTY OF 7-106(C)(1) IS ERRONEOUS?	
POINT II	10-13
WHETHER THE REFEREE'S RECOMMENDED DISCIPLINE IS OVERLY LENIENT IN THIS CASE WHERE SUSPENSION IS APPROPRIATE FOR BOTH RESPONDENTS?	

CONCLUSION	14-15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16



# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

11

# CASES

<u>The Florida Bar v. Lord,</u> 433 So.2d 983 (Fla. 1983)	11
The Florida Bar v. Oxner, 431 So.2d 983 (Fla. 1983)	12
The Florida Bar v. Reese, 421 So.2d 495 (Fla. 1982)	12
The Florida Bar v. Stalnaker, 485 So.2d 815 (Fla. 1986)	7

#### RULES

Integration Rules of The Florida Bar, Article XI:

11.02(3)(a)	3,8
11.10(2)	4,10
• •	

Disciplinary Rules of The Florida Bar:

1-102(A)(4)		З,	7,	9,	14
1-102(A)(5)					3
1-102(A)(6)		_	-	•	3
7-106(C)(1)	4,	7,	8,	9,	14

 Rules of Discipline:
 10

 3-5.1(b)
 10

 3-7.5(k)(1)(3)
 10

Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions:

Section 6.12
